

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----  
GUSRAE KAPLAN NUSBAUM PLLC AND  
RYAN J. WHALEN,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No.: 19-cv-06200-AT

-against-

APPLIED ENERGETICS, INC. GREGORY J.  
QUARLES, BRADFORD ADAMCZYK,  
JONATHAN BARCKLOW, JOHN SCHULTZ,  
DAN W. BAER, MASUR GRIFFITTS + LLP,  
MARY O'HARA, ENTERPRISE COUNSEL  
GROUP and BEN PUGH,

Defendants.  
-----

---

**DEFENDANTS APPLIED ENERGETICS, INC., GREGORY J. QUARLES,  
BRADFORD ADAMCZYK, JONATHAN BARCKLOW, JOHN SCHULTZ, AND DAN  
W. BAER'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

---

BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC  
Jonathan B. Fellows, Esq. (#101628)  
Brendan M. Sheehan, Esq. (#517403)  
One Lincoln Center  
Syracuse, New York 13202  
*Attorneys for Applied Energetics, Inc.,  
Gregory J. Quarles, Bradford Adamczyk,  
Jonathan Barcklow, John Schultz, and Dan  
W. Baer*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 2

RELEVANT FACTS ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO MAKE A *PRIMA FACIE* SHOWING OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE AE DEFENDANTS UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT..... 6

    A. The Opposition Misapplies Cases Involving Foreign Defendants..... 7

    B. The Complaint Fails to Allege, And Plaintiffs Cannot Establish, Sufficient Minimum Contacts Between The AE Defendants and New York. .... 8

    C. Plaintiffs May Not Rely On Other Alleged “Contacts” With New York Unrelated To This Litigation..... 8

II. NEITHER THE DEMAND LETTER NOR THE SEC REPORTS SUPPORT JURISDICTION OVER THE AE DEFENDANTS. .... 10

    A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Relating To The Single Demand Letter Are Indeed Nothing More than Disguised Defamation Claims. .... 10

    B. The Filing Of The SEC Reports In Washington, D.C. Cannot Support Jurisdiction In New York..... 12

    C. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify Which (If Any) Individual AE Defendants Performed The Acts Constituting The Alleged “Scheme.” ..... 14

III. JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY WOULD NOT BE PRODUCTIVE IN THIS MATTER ..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alki Partners, L.P. v. Vatas Holding GmbH</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>In re AstraZeneca Sec. Litig.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom. State Universities Ret.</i> <i>Sys. of Illinois v. Astrazeneca PLC</i> , 334 F. Appx. 404 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>In re Banco Bradesco S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	6, 7, 15
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez &amp; Rodriguez</i> , 305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7, 9
<i>Beacon Enters., Inc. v. Menzies</i> , 715 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	6
<i>In re Braskem S.A. Securities Litigation</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 731 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	5, 7
<i>In re CINAR Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	7
<i>In re Gilbert</i> , 235 N.Y. 390 (N.Y. 1923) .....	14
<i>Gilson v. Pittsburgh Forgings Co.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 569 (S.D.N.Y. 1968) .....	8
<i>Gmurzynska v. Hutton</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y.2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 355 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Goldman v. Barrett</i> , 733 F. Appx. 568 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5

*Hengjun Chao v. Mount Sinai Hospital*,  
476 F. ....11

*Investors Funding Corp. v. Jones*,  
495 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....3, 13

*Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders*,  
564 U.S. 135, 131 S. Ct. 2296, 180 L. Ed. 2d 166 (2011) .....15

*Jolivet v. Crocker*,  
859 F.Supp. 62 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....2, 10

*McGowan v. Smith*,  
52 N.Y.2d 268 (1981) .....9

*Molchatsky v. United States*,  
778 F.Supp.2d (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....17

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Morning Sun Bus Co.*,  
No. 10–CV–1777, 2011 WL 381612 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2011) .....17

*Schlanger v. Flaton*,  
218 A.D.2d 597 (1995) .....14

*SEC v. Diversified Industries, Inc.*,  
465 F.Supp.104 (Dist. D.C. 1979) .....13

*Synthes (U.S.A.) v. G.M. Dos Reis Jr. Ind. Com. De Equip. Medico*,  
563 F.3d 1285 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....7

*In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001*,  
714 F.3d 659 (2d Cir. 2013) .....5

*United States v. Lombardo*,  
241 U.S. 73 .....13

*Yellow Page Solutions, Inc. v. Bell Atl. Yellow Pages Co.*,  
No. 00 Civ. 5663, 2001 WL 1468168 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2001) .....6

**Statutes**

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Section 27 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

C.P.L.R. 302 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2) ..... *passim*
